

No. 20-1732

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS BRYANT, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RACHEL E. BARKOW AND  
BRENT E. NEWTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Thomas M. Bondy	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Ethan P. Fallon	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	SUTCLIFFE LLP
SUTCLIFFE LLP	51 West 52nd Street
1152 15th Street, NW	New York, NY 10019
WASHINGTON, DC 20005	(212) 506-5000
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Sentencing Commission Carefully Updates Its Guidelines And Policy Statements Through Public Comment, Methodical Analysis, And Extensive Deliberation. ....	5
A. Congress authorized the Commission to develop sentencing guidelines and policy statements to foster coherence in federal sentencing. ....	5
B. The detailed amendment process that Congress prescribed underscores the Commission’s deliberative nature. ....	9
II. The Commission’s Lack Of A Quorum And Its Exhaustive Amendment Process Militate In Favor Of This Court’s Intervention To Resolve The Question Presented. ....	13
A. The Commission is authorized to have seven voting members, but currently six of those seven positions are vacant. ....	13

B. Even if a quorum were attained, the Commission is unlikely to act quickly regarding the compassionate release question at issue in this case.....	16
C. The compassionate release issue is especially important and consequential.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	5
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	6
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	6
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 984 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020).....	22

*United States v. Jones*,  
980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020).....17, 19, 20, 21

*United States v. McCoy*,  
981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....21, 22

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)-(5).....8, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....6

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....13, 18, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) .....18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....19

28 U.S.C. § 991(a).....6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)-(2).....6

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B) .....7

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(C) .....9

28 U.S.C. § 994.....6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 994(c)(1)-(7) .....7

28 U.S.C. § 994(d)(1)-(11).....7

28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....9, 10, 11, 18

28 U.S.C. § 994(w)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 995(d).....	13, 14

### **Other Authorities**

Chief Judge Patti B. Saris, Remarks for Public Meeting, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n (Apr. 10, 2014), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2fjhxncx">https://tinyurl.com/2fjhxncx</a> > .....	17, 18
Christie Thompson, <i>Old, Sick and Dying in Shackles</i> , The Marshall Project (Mar. 7, 2018), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/t6czcrsc">https://tinyurl.com/t6czcrsc</a> > .....	19
Dep’t of Just. Off. of the Inspector Gen., <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Compassionate Release Program</i> (2013).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1017 (1984) .....	6
Keri Blakinger & Joseph Neff, <i>31,000 Prisoners Sought Compassionate Release During COVID-19. The Bureau of Prisons Approved</i> , The Marshall Project (June 11, 2021), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hwf548ce">https://tinyurl.com/hwf548ce</a> >.....	20

Letter from Dana Remus, White House Counsel-Designate, to Senators, U.S. Congress (Dec. 22, 2020), < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/6vjafxph">http://tinyurl.com/6vjafxph</a> > .....	14
Madison Alder, <i>Near-Vacant Sentencing Panel Gives Biden Chance for Fresh Start</i> (June 28, 2021), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/nfvse55a">https://tinyurl.com/nfvse55a</a> > .....	14, 15
News Release, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, U.S. Sentencing Commission Selects Policy Priorities for 2013-2014 Guidelines Amendment Cycle (Aug. 15, 2013), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2yc3ufs7">https://tinyurl.com/2yc3ufs7</a> >.....	17
News Release, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, U.S. Sentencing Commission Unanimously Votes to Allow Delayed Retroactive Reduction in Drug Trafficking Sentences (July 18, 2014), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/48625993">https://tinyurl.com/48625993</a> > .....	18
PN1714, 111th Cong. (2010), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/44ktk8wk">https://tinyurl.com/44ktk8wk</a> >.....	16
PN85, 115th Cong. (2017), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4r28j2my">https://tinyurl.com/4r28j2my</a> > .....	15
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R. 2.2 .....	11, 12

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R.	
4.1 .....	11, 12
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R.	
4.3 .....	11, 12
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R.	
4.4 .....	10, 11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R.	
4.5 .....	11, 12
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Prac. & Proc. R.	
5.2 .....	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	5, 6
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....	7
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> , < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/39wte4ux">https://tinyurl.com/39wte4ux</a> > .....	13
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> , < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2yb7bze">https://tinyurl.com/y2yb7bze</a> >.....	8, 9
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>About the Commissioners</i> , < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2scwer44">https://tinyurl.com/2scwer44</a> >.....	14



U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Release Data Report, Calendar Year 2020</i> (June 2021).....	19, 20, 22
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Federal Sentencing: The Basics</i> (Sept. 2020) .....	10, 11, 12
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> .....	9, 11
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Materials on 2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment</i> , < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fz559urc">https://tinyurl.com/fz559urc</a> > .....	18
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation</i> (2020).....	21
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines, § 1A3, p. s. ....	5
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines, § 1B1.13.....	3, 13, 21, 22
White House, Nominations & Appointments, President Donald J. Trump Announces Intent to Nominate and Appoint Individuals to Key Administration Posts (Aug. 12, 2020), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5atbk6y4">https://tinyurl.com/5atbk6y4</a> >.....	15
White House, President Biden Announces Third Slate of Judicial Nominees (May 12, 2021), < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/thirdslate">http://tinyurl.com/thirdslate</a> > .....	14

White House, President Obama Nominates Judge Danny C. Reeves to Serve on the United States Sentencing Commission (Mar. 15, 2016), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kxh2snss">https://tinyurl.com/kxh2snss</a> >.....	15
White House, Presidential Nominations Sent to the Senate (Jan. 17, 2017), < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sbr4srep">https://tinyurl.com/sbr4srep</a> >.....	15
